Case: 25-1705 Document: 00118359836 Page: 1 Date Filed: 10/29/2025 Entry ID: 6761610

No. 25-1706

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

No. 25-1705

DINNER TABLE ACTION; FOR OUR FUTURE; ALEX TITCOMB,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

WILLIAM J. SCHNEIDER, in the official capacity as Chairman of the Maine Commission on Governmental Ethics and Election Practices; DAVID R. HASTINGS, III, in the official capacity as a Member of the Maine Commission on Governmental Ethics and Election Practices; DENNIS MARBLE, in the official capacity as a Member of the Maine Commission on Governmental Ethics and Election Practices; BETH N. AHEARN, in the official capacity as a Member of the Maine Commission on Governmental Ethics and Election Practices; AARON M. FREY, in the official capacity as Attorney General of Maine; SARAH E. LECLAIRE, in the official capacity as a Member of the Maine Commission on Governmental Ethics and Election Practices,

Defendants-Appellants,

EQUAL CITIZENS; CARA MCCORMICK; PETER MCCORMICK; RICHARD A. BENNETT.

Defendants.

No. 25-1706

DINNER TABLE ACTION; FOR OUR FUTURE; ALEX TITCOMB,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

EQUAL CITIZENS; CARA MCCORMICK; PETER MCCORMICK; RICHARD A. BENNETT,

Defendants-Appellants

WILLIAM J. SCHNEIDER, in the official capacity as Chairman of the Maine Commission on Governmental Ethics and Election Practices; DAVID R. HASTINGS, III, in the official capacity as a Member of the Maine Commission on Governmental Ethics and Election Practices; DENNIS MARBLE, in the official capacity as a Member of the Maine Commission on Governmental Ethics and Election Practices; BETH N. AHEARN, in the official capacity as a Member of the Maine Commission on Governmental Ethics and Election Practices; AARON M. FREY, in the official capacity as Attorney General of Maine; SARAH E. LECLAIRE, in the official capacity as a Member of the Maine Commission on Governmental Ethics and Election Practices,

Defendants,

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the District of Maine Hon. Karen F. Wolf, Case No. 1:24-cv-00430-KFW

BRIEF OF THE CENTER FOR AMERICAN PROGRESS AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS AND SUPPORTING REVERSAL

Thomas H. Moore
The Center for American Progress
1333 H St. NW
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 682-1611
Email: tmoore@americanprogress.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i
TABLE OF CONTENTS ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT
ARGUMENT5
I. Alignment and the Discrete Purpose of This Brief5
II. Empirical Premises Treated as Law in $\it Citizens~United \dots 6$
III. The New Empirical Record
IV. What the Evidence Establishes11
V. Factual Collapse of Citizens United's Premises13
VI. The Circuit's Role and the Integrity of <i>Buckley</i>
CONCLUSION
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases
Americans for Prosperity Foundation v. Bonta,
141 S. Ct. 2373, 2381 (2021)18
Brown v. Allen, 344 U.S. 443 (1953) (Jackson, J., concurring) 16
Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1 (1976)
Citizens United v. Federal Election Commission,
558 U.S. 310 (2010)
McCutcheon v. Federal Election Commission,
572 U.S. 185 (2014) (plurality opinion)15, 10
Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association v. State Farm Mutual
Automobile Insurance Co., 463 U.S. 29 (1983)
Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey,
505 U.S. 833 (1992)
South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc., 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018)
United States v. Leon, 468 U.S. 897 (1984)
(Blackmun, J., concurring)1
